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1365 VANDER WAY SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112 (408) 207-6960  FAX (408) 297-7716

8O DEC -6 Ail12: O

Pecember 4, 1990
Project 3454/3

Mr. Hugh Murphy

Hayward Fire Depariment
22300 Hayward Boulevard
Hayward, California 94531

Subject: Definition of the Lateral Extent of
Ground Water Impact from Pesticides
Sunnyside Commons IT
Hayward, Californiz

Dear Mr. Murphy:

The following report preseats the findings of our recent investigation of
the lateral extent of pesticide impact to the shallow ground water beneath
Sunnyside Commons II in Hayward {see Figure 1}. This study was required to
document the absence of a more extensive ground water problem at the site.
Our November 7th Work Plan for this investigation decribes the procedures
invelved and was approved by you in our meeting of November 15, 1990.

SUMMARY OF HORX PERFORMED

On November 16, 1990 four exploratory borings (WS-1 through WS-4} were
advanced three to five feet into first ground water (~19 feet below grade)
jn the locations indicated on Figure 1. Drilling was performed by ASE, a
€-57 licensed drilling contractor from San Ramon, with onsite professional
guidance provided by an experienced environmental geclogist from our staff.

Befbre travelling to the site, the drill rig and all drilling and sampling

equipment was thoroughly sieam cleaned at the drillers’ yard. The rig was

;¥sp§c}edkupon arrival at the site and verified to be free of significant
uid leaks.

The combination of a 12+ inch diameter auger and hand shovelling were used
to start each hole and remove the upper 2+ feet of surface soil. Eight-
inch diameter, pre-cleaned hollow-stem augers were then used to open the
holes to their final depth. Soil samples were coliected for classification
purposes at five-foot interval using an 18-inch split-spoon sampler. The
split spoo?ﬁsni1 sampler and dril} bit will be thoroughly washed onsite in
an Alconox'' solution then rinsed by potable water before each use.
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Project 4454/3 December 4, 1990

Cur geologist legged the soil conditions encountered using the Unified Soil
Classification System with visual-manual procedures (ASTM 2488-84) and
prepared an exploration drill hole log for each hole (see Appendix A).

A ground water grab sample was collected from each hole with a discreet
Teflon bailer after purging two "hole volumes®. The purge water was placed
in labelled drums pending the outcome of test results. Each ground water
sample was transferred from the bailer into two one-liter amber jars
supplied by the testing laboratory. The sample jars were then immediately
labelled and iced. A chain-of-custody record was completed to document
sample collection, handling and analytical requests (see Appendix B). Our
geologist wore a new pair of disposable gloves for each sampling process

to minimize the risk of cross-contamination.

A "blank™ sample of distilled water was collected from each baiier prior to
sampling. These four blanks were refrigerated for potential testing but
ultimately not analyzed as their corresponding ground water samples showed
no pesticide impact.

Following the collection of ground water samples, the four holes were
sealed with a cement/bentonite slurry.

The four ground water samples were submitted to Anametrix, a State
certified laboratory in San Jose, and analyzed for organochlorine
pesticides by EPA Method 608/8080.

FINDINGS

As expected, first ground water was encountered about 16 feet below grade
and stabilized at a s1ightly higher level (see appended drill hole logs).

The laboratory report for the four ground water grab samples is presented
in Appendix B. The results have been incorporated in the cummulative
summary table (Table 1). No EPA Method 8080 pesticides were detected in
the ground water at locations WS-1 through WS-4.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The findings of the investigation described herein - teamed with the prior
documentation from DH-1 (Sunnyside Nursery), DH-8 (Laguna Park} and MW-2 -
demonstrate that the ground water impact is localized to the former open
well (SW-1). Ne further ground water investigation is recommended.

The three rounds of ground water testing performed to date at MW-3, the
well closest to the former open well, indicates a declining concentration
of total Endosulfan - from 0.70 parts per billion {ppb) to 0.11 ppb. The
trace amount of DOD at MW-4 has not been re-confirmed.

ﬁ TERRATECH, INC.
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Based upon the encouraging signs of dissipation/degradation and the 1.75 ppb
"safe" drinking water concentration determined by Environmental Risk
Sciences (ERS), we recommend continuation of monitering on a quarterly
basis. For each monitoring event the local ground water should be verified
and samples from MW-3 and MW-4 should be tested for chlorinated pesticides
using EPA Method 608/8080. Monitoring should continue until both wells

show no detectable pesticide residues for four consecutive quarters.

If, for some unexpected reason, the Endosulfan (or other EPA 8080
pesticide) residuals rise above drinking water standards, we recommend
initiating a "pump and treat" cleanup process utilizing the existing
well(s). Extracted ground water can be pumped through activiated carbon to
remove the pesticides then either discharged to the storm sewer under a
RWQCB permit or utilized on-site for dust control or landscape irrigation.
In accordance with RWQCB guidelines, post-cleanup monitoring would have to
continue for at least four quarters.

We see no technical reason that the public process steps of tentative

and final map review/approval, as well as grading and construction permit
issuance, cannot proceed simultaneously to the monitoring {or cleanup)
work described above.

LIMITATIONS

This report and the work associated with it have been provided in
accordance with the general principles and practices currently employed in
the environmental consulting profession. This is in lieu of all other
warranties, express or implied.

Prepared by,
TERRATECH, INC.

s .

Eric R. Lautenbach
CE 42437

c¢: Laura Rice, The Plymouth Group
Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Pam Evans, Alameda County Health Agency

E TERRATECH, INC,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS

SUNNYSIDE COMMONS II
Hayward, California

SAMPLE DATE ENDOSULFAN ENDOSULFAN ENDOSULFAN
LOCATION COLLECTED DDD I 11 SULFATE OTHERS *
{1990) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)___
SW-1 1/25 < 0.5 5.0 4.5 5.1 N.D.
MW-2 7/17 < 0.1 < 0.05 < 0.1 < 0.1 N.D.
MW-3 5/18 < 0.1 0.37 0.17 0.16 N.D.
7/17 < 0.1 0.15 0.50 < 0.1 N.D.
10/17 < 0.1 0.11 < 0.1 < 0.1 N.D.
MW-4 6/11 0.14 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 N.D.
7/17 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 N.D.
10/17 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 N.D.
Ws-1 11/16 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 N.D.
WS-2 11/16 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 N.D
WS-3 11/16 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 N.D.
WS-4 11/16 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 N.D
NOTES: * - EPA Method 8080 compounds.

N.D. - Not detected; see laboratory reports for detection limits.

TERRATECH, INC.
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APPENDIX A
DRILL HOLE LOGS



EXPLORATION DRILL HOLE LOG HOLE No.
WS-2 |
LOGGED BY
PROJECT  SUNNYSIDE COMMONS IT PATE 11-16-90 SMC
DRILLRIG  vobile B~61 — Hollow Stemc - DA gr SAMPLER  Std. Pen.
GROUNDWATER DEPTH INITIAL 150 FINAL 14.9° MOLEELEV.
[~ = = = é?, g =
& N P & w t g = = g 2z
DESCRIPTION R O - I o - c|jo| 2| 8|a| 28
| °1|° 8|2k s|E|2|8|¢|%8E
@ g|g|®e S| ad|z|2]|8E
g2 | & z G| 2| z°®
w =1
SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL; brown, dry;| SM
IFill -1
_________________ L2
FAT CLAY WITH SAND; black, dry; 20% CH
fine sand - 3
L 4
ICLAYEY SAND; brown, demp, medium |SC 5 { /
dense; fine sand /|
-6 4/ 30
L 7
_? _? _? _? _7 _?7 _7|_7%84
SANDY LEAN CLAY; brown, damp, CL
lstiff; 25% fine sand, minor L 9
organics
/
__________________ i 12
SILTY SAND, brown, damp, medium SM
dense; fine sand, "40% silty fines 12
13
-7 -? -2 -2 -2 -2 -7/ 214
CLAYEY SAND; brown with grey CI
ottles, moist, firm; ~10% fine L 15 =
and; rootlets /
wet 16 /| 7 =
.17
118
.19 |
| BOTTOM OF BORING.& 1G £’ 20
Ground Water Sampled
PROJECT 4454/3 TERRATECH Page 1 of 1




EXPLORATION DRILL HOLE LOG HOLE No. WS-3
PROJECT  SUNNYSIDE COMMONS IT DATE 11-16-g0  “OGGEPBY  gye
DRILLRIG  mohile B-61 — Hollow Stedco-t DA gr SAMPLER g4, Pen.
GROUNDWATER DEPTH INITIAL 16 FINAL 15.25° HOLE ELEV.
z s g g P
. S1E8ls| |s|B|s|8| 2|48
B 2w =t 2] 2 21z |3 |E|&|leox
r E g & u u = Q o & [ o =
DESCRIPTION R I T - S e a| 0| 2|2l @v|zgo
S| 8|2 | B 2 S|z || W]l ¥l Es
@ “lE|LB|S SlE|s|=]3]|8¢
38| $| % EB|lz|2g°
CLAYEY SAND; brown, moist, loose, |5SC
pet, minor gravel, Fill _ _ _ _ _ k1
AT CLAY; black, moist, stiff, CH
race Tine sand L2
L3
brown, very stiff; fine sand
| _ _ _brown with black mottles _ _|_ _ 4
CLAYEY SAND/SANDY CLAY; brown, SC-
damp, medium depse, very stiff; CI+5 ]/
0% fine sand, 50% clay /
L6 |/ 25
L7
.8
__________________ _ L9
ANDY LEAN CLAY; brown, damp,
tiff; 30% fine sand, 6" lense of 10 ] /
ilty sand /
111/ 9
[ 12
113 .
grey-brown, brown mottles; .14
roootlets; less sand;
115 ,,; -
wet 1161/ 8 =
117
[ 18 |
119
ROTTOM OF BORTNG @ 19.5° 20
ground Water Sampled
PROJECT 4454/3 TERRATECH Page 1 of 1




EXPLORATION DRILL HOLE LOG HOLE No. WS4
PROJECT  SNNYSIDE COMMONS 11 DATE 13-16-9p0  “OCGEDEBY gyc
DRILLRAIG Mobile B-61 — Hollow SteiC-ED'A  gv SAMPLER std. pen.
GROUNDWATER DEPTH INITIAL 16.5¢ FINAL 15.75° HOLE ELEV.
= = g z =
u S| E| ¢ e | 2 | &)z |58
e |z |4 | 3| & tlz|3|E|E|lgz
DESCRIPTION R O T I R I alolelg|af 2o
o 8 [%| @ | w = Sl | @ | wi g
» AR Slglsi2|318E
22" S| &|z8°
" concrete slab  _ _ . _ _ _ -
LAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL; brown, 8C L1
oist; Fill _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ -
AT CLAY; black, damp; very stiff; [CH | 2 J
inor fine sand; organics, bluish
andy stringers L 3
dark brown
L 4
CLAY WITH SAND; brown; damp, very |CI
tiff, fine sand, black mottles L5 |/
d rootlets; 25% fine sand /
L6 | /21
L7
sandy L 8
SANDY LEAN CLAY; brown, demp,  |CL | 9 .
tiff; 40% fine sand, minor
orgenics and root holes, 3" lense .10 J /
pf silty sand /
1]/ 7
112 |
POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SAND;  {SP [ 13
brown, damp; minor coarse grains,
ub angular (comes up on cuttings) .14
redom; medium sand
_________________ _ _L181/
AN CLAY WITH SAND; brown with CL / v
rust motiles; moist to wet, firm, L1611/ B =
fine sand; orgenics =2
117 |
18 |
.19
_____BOTTOM OF BORING @ 19.5° 20
Ground Water Sampled
FROJECT 4454/3 TERRATECH Page I of 1




APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT
AND :
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




p.0.NO. 3343
CHAIN OF CUSTOBY RECORD TURNAROUND: onp: 2 ek

L
4K A TERRATECH

"PROJECT NUMBER:

] G R J 5o f,
"HS"I'/:‘)' .B:'?Q? Q} %M P c% ((__}
SAMPLERS (signatur‘;) {%\ Q‘-\‘ %clt\ 'f Q‘? bl'?“. "'bl@ '\‘\;’ C(\-J (g c_“"yﬂ.,t- < .
: < A Humber | ¥ &/, ..
- . o v R
< : of 3"\& Ay |
Statien o Cofa SAMPLE
Number D:l‘tie Time | & Station Location - tainers —
199¢€ ) [x)

O/ 1s-1 v 7 AMEESS Baler biaak @ TT

02 |Ws-2 |y, |2 Argees

o3

Wy

X
X

2ugezs | 2 i
X

e
W
U
>< >< X >( Grab

0"" NS""‘ Mg

2 ANESS

Relinquished by(signature}: | Date / Time |Recefved by (signature): Relinguished by(signature):|Date / Time {Received by (signature):
Company or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agency: Company ar Agency:
Relinquished by(signature): | Date / Time |Received by (sigm_rture): Relingquished by: ) Date / Time |Received by (signature):
Company or .Agency: ‘ Company or Agency:’ Company or Agency: Company or Agency:

Relinquished by(signature): | Date / Time |Received for Laboratory by:jDate / Time Remarks/Shipping Information
an W (signature) , =l =40 Send reports to: Eric Lautenbach

e 1365 VANDER WAY, SAN JOSE 96112
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ANAMETRIXINC

nyironme= a3 & Anaiytical Chemisiry ‘ R E
@41 Canzoorse Tove Suite E, San Jose, CA 95134 \

(408) 4322477 « F5x (408) 432-8198

MR. ERIC LAUTENBACH Workorder # : 9011168
TERRATECH, INC. - SAN JOSE Date Received : 11/16/90
1365 VANDER WAY Project ID t 4454/3

SAN JOSE, CA 95112 Purchase Order: 3343

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID

5011168~
9011168~
9011168~
9011168~

Ws-1
Ws-2
WS-3
WS-4

L) DS

This report is paginated for your convenience and ease of review.
It contains 7 ' pages excluding the cover letter. The report is
organized into sections. Each section contains all analytical
results and quality assurance data related to a specific group or
section within Anametrix. The Report Summary that precedes each
section will help you determine which group at Anametrix generated
the data. The Report Summary will contain the signatures of the
department supervisor and a chemist, both of whom reviewed the
analytical data. Please refer all questions to the department
supervisor that signed the form.

give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

bl o oo (=949

Burt Sutherland Date
Laboratory Director

l If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please



ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY

(408)432-8192

——

MR. ERIC LAUTENBACH Workorder # : 9011168
TERRATECH, INC. - SAN JOSE Date Received : 11/16/90
1365 VANDER WAY Project ID T 4454/3
SAN JOSE, CA 95112 Purchase Order: 3343
Department : GC
Sub-Department: PEST
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9011168- 1 WS-1 H20 11/16/90 | 8080
9011168~ 2 | WS-2 ] H20 | 11/16/90 [ 8080
9011168- 3 | WS-3 ] H20 | 11/16/90 | 8080
9011168~ 4 | WS4 | H20 J 11/16/90 ] 8080

GC/PEST - PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. ERIC LAUTENBACH Workorder # : 9011168
TERRATECH, INC. - SAN JOSE Date Received : 11/16/90
1365 VANDER WAY Project ID : 4454/3
SAN JOSE, CA 95112 Purchase Order: 3343
Department : GC

Sub<Department: PEST

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

;}rﬂ#; ))'rwm/s 1T-Y-0 *;'WLUT,%“ 2. -9D

Department Supervisor Date Chemikt Date

GC/PEST - PAGE 2



. ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : 4454/3 WS-1 Anametrix I.D. : 9011168-01
l Matrix : WATER Analyst S
Date sampled : 11/16/90 Supervisor : Sb
Date ext. : 11/20/90 Date released : 12/04/920
Date analyzed: 11/29/90 Volume ext. : 750mL
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HP5A
l Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS ¢ Compound Name (ug/1) {(ug/1)
l 319-84-6 alpha-BHC 0.05 ND
319-85-7 beta~-BHC 0.05 ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.05 ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC 0.05 ND
' 76-44-8 Heptachlor 0.05 ND
309~-00-2 Aldrin 0.05 ND
1024~57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 0.05 ND
' 959-98-8 Endosulfan I 0.05 ND
72-55-9 p,p'-DDE 0.1 ND
60-57-1 Dieldrin 0.1 ND
72-20-8 Endrin 0.1 ND
l 72-54-8 p,p'-DDD 0.1 ND
33212-65-9 Endosulfan II 0.1 ND
50-29-3 p,p'-DDT 0.1 ND
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde 0.1 ND
I 1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate 0.1 ND
72-43-5 P.p'-Methoxychlor 0.1 ND
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 0.1 ND
12789-03-6 Technical chlordane 0.5 ND
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 1 ND
1104-28-2 Arcoclor 1221 0.5 ND
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 0.5 ND
l 53469-21-9 | Aroclor 1242 0.5 ND
12672-29-6 Aroclor 12438 0.5 ND
110987-69-1 Aroclor 1254 1 ND
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 1 ND
l 12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 0.5 ND
| | Dibutylchlorendate | 24-154% | 72% |
' ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
' the method.
Results - PEST - Page 1



Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.
Date analyzed
Dilution

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~-- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC.

4454/3 WS=-2
WATER
11/16/90
11/20/90
11/29/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Volume ext.
Instrument ID

a8 48 88 BN % we

9011168-02
a1

5p
12/04/90
1 LITER
HP5A

AT IS el ———————— . () faks . WP VP el S —————— . . W Y S it A T . G N . - A A S S Su S e

319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319~-86-8
76-44-8
305-00-2
1024-57-3
959-98-8
72-55-9
60-57-1
72-20-8
72-54-8
33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93-4
1031-07-8
72-43-5
53494-70-5
1278%-03-6
8001-35-2
1104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
12674-11-2

alpha-BHC

beta~BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan 1
p,p'~DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDD
Endosulfan IIT
p,p'-DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1016

Reporting
Limit
(ug/1)

Qo QO QOO0 00QO0OO0O

RFREOOUURORBEB PR

0.5

S L WS Rl e T W T ——— A Y VIS W Sk gl Y T W T T W W W S S S SRR G N ——
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the method.

Results - PEST - Page 2

Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : 4454/3 WS-3 Anametrix I.D. : 9011168-03
Matrix : WATER Analyst R
Date sampled : 11/16/90 Supervisor : SD
Date ext. : 11/20/90 Date released : 12/04/90
Date analyzed: 11/28/90 Volume ext. : 1 LITER
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HPS5A
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {ug/1) {(ng/1)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 0.05 ND
319-85-7 beta-BHC 0.05 ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.05 ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC 0.05 ND
76-44-8 Heptachlor 0.05 ND
309-00-2 Aldrin 0.05 ND
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 0.05 ND
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 0.05 ND
72-55-9 p,p'-DDE 0.1 ND
60-57-1 Dieldrin 0.1 ND
72-20-8 Endrin 0.1 ND
72-54-8 p,p'-DDD 0.1 ND
33212-65-9 Endosulfan II 0.1 ND
50-29-3 p,p'~-DDT 0.1 ND
7421~93-4 Endrin aldehyde 0.1 ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate 0.1 ND
72-43=-5 p,p'-Methoxychlor 0.1 ND
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone 0.1 ND
12789-03-6 Technical chlordane 0.5 ND
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 1 ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 0.5 ND
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 0.5 ND
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 0.5 ND
12672-28-6 Aroclor 1248 0.5 ND
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 1 ND
11086-82-5 Aroclor 1260 1 ND
12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 0.5 ND
] | Dibutylchlorendate | 24-154% | 88% |
ND : Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.

Results -~ PEST - Page 3



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 608/8080
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4454/3 WS-4 Anametrix I.D. : 9011168-04
Matrix : WATER Analyst -
Date sampled : 11/16/90 Supervisor 1 Sp
Date ext. : 11/20/90 Date released : 12/04/90
Date analyzed: 11/28/90 Volume ext. : 950nL
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID : HPSA
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
319-84-6 alpha-BHC 0.05 ND
319-85-7 beta-BHC 0,05 ND
58-89-9 gamma-~BHC (Lindane) 0.05 ND
319-86-8 delta~BHC 0.05 KD
76-44-8 Heptachlor 0.05 ND
309-00-2 Aldrin 0.05 ND
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 0.05 ND
959-98-8 Endosulfan I 0.05 ND
72-55-9 p,p'-DDE 0.1 ND
60-57-1 Dieldrin 0.1 ND
72-20-8 Endrin 0.1 ND
72-54-8 p,p'-DDD 0.1 ND
33212-65-9 Endosulfan II 0.1 ND
50-29-3 p,p'-DDT 0.1 ND
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde 0.1 ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate 0.1 ND
72-43-5 p,p'-Methoxychlor 0.1 ND
53454-70-5 Endrin ketone 0.1 ND
12789-03~6 Technical chlordane 0.5 ND
8001-35-2 Toxaphene 1 ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 0.5 ND
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 0.5 ND
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 0.5 ND
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 0.5 ND
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 1 ND
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 1 ND
12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 0.5 ND
| | Dibutylchlorendate | 24-154% | 94% |

L L B A T T T — ——————— T — .y T ———————— -

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

Results - PEST - Page 4




Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date ext.

Date analyzed:

Dilutieon

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 608/8080

ANAMETRIX,

METHOD BLANK
WATER

N/A

11/20/90
11/29/90
NONE

INC.

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Volume ext.
Instrument ID

4% A4 Se s3 em s

PWBLi12090
g

Sh
12/04/90
1 LITER
HP5A

_-.-——.._—————q..—————q—————.—_—————_——-——-—-__——————q._——_————_._—_—-————.._——_———

33212-65-9
50-29-3
7421-93~4
1031-07-8
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-—_———--—_——-.—-————-———-—-_————q_—_———-u-q..————————q..

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
delta-BHC
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Heptachlor epoxide
Endosulfan I
p,p'-DDE

Dieldrin

Endrin

p,p'-DDD
Endosulfan II
pP,p'~DDT

Endrin aldehyde
Endosulfan sulfate
p,p'-Methoxychlor
Endrin ketone
Technical chlordane
Toxaphene
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_—————-....._————-——————_——-—q_————.—._—_-.——-.--_———

Not detected at or above th

the method.
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